

*Jai Bahadur & anr. Vs. State of HP*

**Cr. Appeal No.407 of 2023**

12.08.2025 Present: Ms. Shrishti Chauhan and Mr. Ishan Sharma,  
Advocates, for the appellants.  
Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for the  
respondent-State.

**Cr.MPs No.1326 & 1667 of 2025**

While considering these applications, for  
submissions made on both sides, we are of the considered  
opinion that instead of considering these applications, main  
appeal should be heard on merits.

Therefore, Registry is directed to obtain necessary  
orders for listing the appeal before appropriate Bench for final  
hearing, subject to approval and at the pleasure of Hon'ble the  
Chief Justice.

List for further orders after two weeks.

**( Vivek Singh Thakur )**  
**Judge**

**( Sushil Kukreja )**  
**Judge**

**August 12, 2025**  
*(V.Himalvi)*